

**FILED**  
**02-25-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

Case No. 2020AP1362-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOVAN T. MULL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICITON AND AN  
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE JONATHON D. WATTS AND  
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH R. WALL, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHRISTINE A. REMINGTON

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1046171

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-8943

(608) 294-2907 (Fax)

remingtonca@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Attorney Guerin did not provide ineffective assistance. ....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	11
B. The defendant bears the burden of proving deficient performance and prejudice. ....	12
C. Mull failed to prove that Attorney Guerin provided ineffective assistance. ....	13
1. Attorney Guerin made the strategic decision to pursue a reasonable doubt defense because he concluded it was the strongest defense. ....	13
a. Courts do not favor admission of third- party perpetrator evidence. ....	13
b. Attorney Guerin chose the strongest defense to present at trial .....	15
2. Attorney Guerin made the strategic decision not to draw attention to Pugh's damaging testimony. ....	22

	Page
II. Reversal in the interest of justice is not appropriate here. ....	24
A. The decision whether to reverse in the interest of justice lies with this Court's discretionary power. ....	24
B. This Court should refuse to reverse in the interest of justice. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Lema v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647 .....	26
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60.....	25
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	20
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 2012 WI App 101, 344 Wis. 2d 126, 822 N.W.2d 484 .....	19
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	21
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 2008 WI 93, 312 Wis. 2d 570, 754 N.W.2d 150.....	23
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999) .....	19
<i>State v. Fencl</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 224, 325 N.W.2d 703 (1982) .....	19, 20

	Page
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2004 WI App 141, 275 Wis. 2d 557, 685 N.W.2d 620 .....	16
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	11
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	12
<i>State v. Wery</i> , 2007 WI App 169, 304 Wis. 2d 355, 737 N.W.2d 66.....	25
<i>State v. Williquette</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 589, 510 N.W.2d 708 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Zdzieblowski</i> , 2014 WI App 130, 359 Wis. 2d 102, 857 N.W.2d 622 .....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 426 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990) .....	25, 29
<i>Weatherall v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 22, 242 N.W.2d 220 (1976) .....	20

## Page

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 752.35 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30 .....	1, 8
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(3).....	1

**Other Authorities**

7 Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Wisconsin Practice Series: Wisconsin Evidence</i> , § 404.719 (4th ed. 2017).....	14
